Form PTO-1595

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)

(Rev. 03/01)

AIN581-40

04-18-2006

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

10/534230

15

Tab settings ⇔⇔	ec'd PCT/PTO, 0 6 MAY 20	
	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
Name of conveying party(ies): Anthony John Watling Brick Appeal PTY Limited	Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Nawtint PTY Limited Internal Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No 3. Nature of conveyance: X Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other	Street Address: 70 Mandoon Road City: Girraween State: New South Wales, Australia	
Execution Date: 11/7/2002	Zip: 2145 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No	
 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers at	B. Patent No.(s) 10 534230	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: George A. Metzenthin	6. Total number of applications and patents 1 involved:	
Cahn & Samuels, LLP Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00 X Enclosed	
Street Address: 2000 P Street, NW Suite 200 City: Washington State: DC Zip: 20036-6924	Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number:	
DO NOT US	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)	
9. Statement and signature.		
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing infinits a true copy of the original document. George A. Metzenthin, Reg. 41995 Name of Person Signing	5/6/05 Signature Date	
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 4		
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:		

commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

05/13/2005 GFREY1

00000082 10534230

05 FC:8021

40.00 OP

PATENT

REEL: 017755 FRAME: 0669

CENAWINI ASSIGNMENT.doc

THIS DEED OF ASSIGNMENT is made the 7th day of November 2002 between the following parties:

- Anthony John Watling of Unit 2, 369 Alfred Street North, Neutral Bay, New South Wales 2089, Australia ("Watling");
- BRICK APPEAL PTY LIMITED A.C.N. 074 743 212 of 70 Mandoon Road, Girraween, New South Wales 2145, Australia ("Brick Appeal");
- NAWTINT PTY LIMITED A.C.N. 100 489 307 of 70 Mandoon Road, Girraween, New South Wales 2145, Australia ("Nawtint").

RECITALS:

- In the course of the performance of his duties for his employer Brick Appeal, Watling invented several inventions which were subsequently entitled "A masonry staining composition, a method of coating a masonry structure a method of producing a masonry structure, and a method of producing a masonry unit" which are as described and defined in a patent specification having the same title, filed in Australia on 7 Novemeber 2002 ("the Inventions").
- В. Watling wishes to assign any right title and interest that he may have in the Inventions to Brick Appeal, including any right to claim convention priority and the right to file applications for patents or other intellectual property protection in respect of the Inventions in Australia, Canada, the United States of America, all countries which are a signatory of the Patent Cooperation Treaty and all other countries.
- Brick Appeal wishes, by this deed to assign any right title and interest that they may C. have in the Inventions to Nawtint, including any right to claim convention priority and the right to file applications for patents or other intellectual property protection in respect of the in the Inventions, in Australia, Canada, the United States of America, all countries which are a signatory of the Patent Cooperation Treaty and all other countries.

THIS DEED WITNESSES that in consideration of, among other things, the mutual promises contained in this Deed, the parties agree:

1. Assignment

- 1.1 In consideration of the payment by Brick Appela to Watling of one Australian dollar and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, Watling hereby assigns to Brick Appeal, any right, title and interest that he may have in and to the Inventions including:
 - any right to claim convention priority and the right to file applications for patents (a) or any other intellectual property protection in respect of the Inventions, in Australia, Canada, the United States of America, all countries which are a signatory of the Patent Cooperation Treaty and all other countries;
 - all common law and industrial and intellectual property rights therein including **(b)** but not limited to copyright and the convention priority rights, free from all encumbrances; and
 - the rights to initiate Court or other proceedings or take any other action against (c) any person for infringement of any industrial or intellectual property rights in the Inventions, including any infringement which took place prior to the date of execution of this Deed.

PATENT

REEL: 017755 FRAME: 0670

- NAWTINE ASSIGNMENT doc
- 1.2 In consideration of the payment by Nawtint of one Australian dollar to Brick Appeal, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, Brick Appeal hereby assigns to Nawtint any right, title and interest they have in and to the Inventions including:
 - (a) any right to claim convention priority and the right to file applications for patents or any other intellectual property protection in respect of the Inventions, in Australia, Canada, the United States of America, all countries which are a signatory of the Patent Cooperation Treaty and all other countries;
 - (b) all common law and industrial and intellectual property rights therein including but not limited to copyright and the convention priority rights, free from all encumbrances; and
 - (c) the right to initiate Court or other proceedings or take any other action against any person for infringement of any industrial or intellectual property rights the Inventions, including any infringement which took place prior to the date of execution of this Deed.

2. Completion

Watling and Brick Appeal undertake to Nawtint that they will execute all such documents and do all such things as may be necessary, proper or desirable to enable:

- (a) Nawtint to file or prosecute in its name any patent application or any application for other intellectual property rights to grant or registration in respect of the Inventions;
- (b) Nawtint to become registered as the proprietor of any patents or any other intellectual property rights arising in and from the Inventions; or
- (c) Nawtint to give effect to the terms of this Deed.

3. Acknowledgments

3.1 Watting acknowledges that he invented the Inventions in the course of his employment with Brick Appeal.

4. General

- 4.1 Neither this deed nor any provision thereof may be altered, modified, waived, cancelled or terminated orally, but only by an instrument in writing signed by all parties.
- 4.2 This deed is governed by the laws of New South Wales, Australia.
- 4.3 This deed shall be binding upon and shall enure to the benefit of the parties hereto, their permitted assigns and successors.
- 4.4 This deed represents the sole and entire agreement between the parties with respect to the Inventions.

2

PATENT REEL: 017755 FRAME: 0671

NAWTIN (ASSIGNMENT doc

Name (Please Print)

RECORDED: 05/06/2005

EXECUTED by the parties as a Deed:

SIGNED SEALED and DELIVERED by ANTHONY JOHN WATLING in the	
presence of:	_ '
1 1 1 11	Tried (
Witness	Anthony John Watling
FAMEST HOLLSCOOL SHEET CON	and the state of t
Name (Please Print)	COM MON
BRICK APPEAL PTY LIMITED	Hopick Arren
ACN 074 743 212, affixed to	II OTY LIMITED
this document in the presence of:	ACH 074 743 212
	Scal
4 t Bustones	with the second
Director	Secretary/Director
Addit of state. Betteries	thathery allow betill any
Name (Please Print)	Name (Please Print)
SIGNED FOR and ON BEHALF of NAWTINT PTY LIMITED ACN 100 489 307 in the presence of:	
TRIMET.	11.86
Witness	Anthony John Watling
ESSE ESE MARKETS A. BARTONS.	Sole Director

3

PATENT REEL: 017755 FRAME: 0672